The Company adopted the ASU 2020-06 on January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective method. Upon adoption at January 1, 2022, the Company made
certain adjustments in its consolidated balance sheets as related to the 2026 Convertible Notes (see Note 11) which consists of an increase of $75.3 million in
Convertible notes, net of discount, a net decrease of $87.9 million in Additional paid-in capital and a net decrease of $12.7 million in Accumulated deficit.

F-21

Table of Contents

Additionally, from January 1, 2022, as related to the 2026 Convertible Notes, we will no longer incur non-cash interest expense for the amortization of debt
discount related to the previously separated equity component.

After adoption, the Company accounts for the 2026 Convertible Notes as single liability measured at amortized cost. The Company did not elect the fair value
option. The Company will apply the if-converted methodology in computing diluted earnings per share if and when profitability is achieved.

The following table summarizes the adjustments made to the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2022 as a result of applying the modified
retrospective method in adopting ASU 2020-06 (in thousands):

As Reported ASU 2020-06 As Adjusted
December 31, 2021 Adjustments January 1, 2022

2026 Convertible Notes $ 316,354  $ 75,264  $ 391,618
Additional paid-in capital $ 1,691,206  $ (87,946) $ 1,603,260
Accumulated deficit $ (1,009,293) $ 12,682  $ (996,611)

Under the modified retrospective method, the Company does not need to restate the comparative periods in transition and will continue to present financial
information and disclosures for periods before January 1, 2022 in accordance with guidance under ASC 470-20, Debt: Debt with Conversion and Other Options
(ASC 470-20). The adoption did not impact previously reported amounts in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash
flows and the basic and diluted net loss per share amounts.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses. The ASU sets forth a “current expected credit loss” model which requires